
Oral Answers NOVEMBER 29, 1966 Written Answers 581&

Ill! ~~ firIlf : if iI;or.r ~ ~
~it~~~'lfT tfit;~ ~
~~~~~~ ~~;jTlfr{r{t,
~~fiIM;;fT'lI1 ~~ mglfi'
~it~gmt 'Iffi ~~~
fit;..mmglfi'~>f.t~1

Ill! ~UIf'Il : ~ ~ it 1I\(
~~~fit;Wif;1'rq;~it
m<f.t w-rr ~ '3'1' filM ~R;;iT I 5
~ ij; o;rm-T ~ ii w W'{ f.rnT 'ltq it '1fT i'f 'l'O; it ~r klif.\' ij; f.;rQ: ?

1Ift:t:m "l!1~1I: ~ ;;rqTi[ ~il:)it
i![(f~RlITI

Dantwala Committee's Report on Co_operative Marketing

"U8, 8hrl Yashpal Singh: Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development aDd Coopera-
tron be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 619 on the 23rd August, 1966 regarding the Dantwala Committee's Report on Cooperative Marketing and state the further progress made in this respect?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development aDd Cooperation (Shri Shy am Dbar Misra): The fulJ report of the Committee is still awaited. It is expected to be submitted by December, 1966,
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Manufacture of Marine Diesel
Engines

"551, 8hr; R, S. Pandey: Will th~

Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is planned to manufacture marine diesel engines at the Hindustan Shipyard, Visakhapatnam;
and

(b) if so, details of the planned programmes in this regard?
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The Minister of TransPOrt, A via_
tlon, Shipping and Tourism (Shrl Sanjiva Reddy): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Do('s not arise.

Cargo Liner Services of Shipping Corporation of India

"552. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will lhe Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping aDd Tourism be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to
.trengthen ali cargo liner services of the Shipping Corporation of india to develop export trade during the Fourth Plan; and

(b) if so, the steps taken in the matter?

The Minister of Transport, Avia_
tion, Shipping and Tourism eSh.1
Sanjiva Reddy): (a) and (b). The Shipping Corporation of India have drawn up a Plan for the expansic.n of its tonnage in different sectors. The matter is und~r consideration.

Rice supplies to West Bengal

"S53. Shri Indrajlt Gupta: Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Coopera. tion be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has assured the West Bengal Government of additional rice supplies from Central stocks this year in addition to the one lakh tons promised earlier;

(b) if so, whether this will a":ert the threatened cessation of rice sales from Modified Rationing Shops; and

(c) the nature of discussions he had with the State Government regardin~ the latter's procurement policy for th(' forthcoming harvest season?

The Minister Of State in the MIn_
istry of Food, Agriculture, Community Devetopment RDd Cooperation eShrl Govinda Menon): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Central supplies of rice are meant to supplement local prO<'uro-IIlA!nt primarily for maintaining Calcutta rationing.

(c) The discussions covered the pros and cons of certain proposals of the State Government.

ImpOrt of Tractors from Yugoslavia

'554. Shri Sezhiyan: Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development RDd Coopera. tlon be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that import of 12 crawler tractors model T.G.
908 trom Yugoslavia has been permitted through some importing firms tor the. use of the Govemment at Orissa;

(b) if so, the amount of foreign exchange involved;

(c) whether the importing firm haa applied tor any increase in the import valUe due to devaluation; and

(d) whether Government are aware that the profit margin for the importing finn on the, supply of the crawler tractors to' the Government of Orissa runs into several lakhs of rupees?

The Deputy Minister In the Minis·
try 'Of Food, Agriculture, Community Development aDd Cooperation (Bhri Shyam Dbar MIsra): (a) to (d). The infOlmation is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Sabha.
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